Total CNST ELS DHSC
clinical

Ex-RHA LTPS PES DHSC
non-

clinical

All rates -1% 24% 24% 26% 26% 0% 2% 0% 0%

Base assumption 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

All rates +1% -16% -16% -18% -17% 0% -1% 0% 0%

Provision for outstanding claims at 31 March 2020

Percentage change to provision

205

Financial statements

Differential between CPI and ASHE

The ASHE index is commonly used to determine the size of future structured settlement payments for PPOs.
The value of claims contained in the known provision that is expected to settle as PPOs in the future is sensitive
to the future ASHE assumption. The future ASHE assumption is set in relation to CPI (CPI + 2%).

The following table shows the effect on the value of the outstanding claims in the known claims provision of
changes to the future ASHE assumption. An additional +/- 0.5% per annum difference between CPI and ASHE
will either increase the value of the CNST outstanding claims in the known claims provision by 10% or reduce it
by 8%, respectively.

Differential
between CPI
and ASHE

Total

(£m)

CNST

(£m)

ELS

(£m)

DHSC
clinical

(£m)

Ex-RHA

(£m)

LTPS

(£m)

PES

(£m)

DHSC
non-

clinical
(£m)

All rates -0.5% 16,958 16,430 89 331 0 88 10 10

Base assumption 18,471 17,897 98 367 0 89 10 10

All rates +0.5% 20,277 19,655 109 404 0 89 10 10

Differential
between CPI
and ASHE

Total CNST ELS DHSC
clinical

Ex-RHA LTPS PES DHSC
non-

clinical

All rates -0.5% -8% -8% -9% -10% 0% -1% 0% 0%

Base assumption 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

All rates +0.5% -10% 10% 11% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Provision for outstanding claims at 31 March 2020

Percentage change to provision

NHS Resolution Annual report and accounts 2019/20

206

Life expectancy assumptions

The value of claims contained in the known provision that is expected to settle as PPOs in the future is sensitive
to changes to the life expectancy of claimants.

The following table illustrates the effect on the value of the outstanding claims in the known claims provision
of changes to claimant’s life expectancies. Where the life expectancies of individual claimants at settlement are
increased by 10%, the value of the CNST outstanding claims in the known claims provision would be expected to